.____/
CLASSIFICATION PROCESS
(b) When the I.C.C. has determined that the inmate
meets the criteria for assignment to the correctional facility,
the I.C.C. shall recommend such transfer to the Superinten-
dent where the inmate is currently housed.
(c) Form CRAU-003, Agreement of Transfer, shall be
initiated by the Superintendent where the inmate is current-
ly housed. If the Superintendent of the correctional facility
to which the inmate is requesting transfer signs Form
CRAU-003, the inmate shall be referred to the Inter-
Institutional Classification Committee (I.I.C.C.) or the Spe-
cial Classification Committee (S.C.C.) for consideration.
Administrative Correction, effective January 27, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 558(a).
Institutional name change.
Amended by R.1997 d.122, effective March 17, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 80(b), 29 N.J.R. 880(a).
Rewrote (b) and added (c).
lOA:9-3.14 Written procedures
(a) Each correctional facility shall develop written classi-

SUBCHAPTER 4. ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA FOR
REDUCED CUSTODY CONSIDERATION
lOA:9-4.1 Eligibility for reduced custody
(a) There are six categories of custody status within the
New Jersey Department of Corrections:
1. Close custody;
2. Maximum custody;
3. Medium custody;
4. Gang minimum custody;
5. Full minimum custody; and
6. Community custody.
(b) The criteria set forth in this subchapter shall be
applied by the Institutional Classification Committee
(I.C.C.) to determine whether an inmate is eligible for
./ reduced custody consideration.
· · __ / Amended by R.1990 d.195, effective April 2, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3050(a), 22 N.J.R. 1143(a).
Added reference to I.C.C. in (a).
Amended by R.1992 d.79, effective February 18, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3721(a), 24 N.J.R. 612(a).
Revised text .
Amended by R.1997 d.122, effective March 17, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 80(b), 29 N.J.R. 880(a).

an escape risk;
4. Failure of the inmate to adjust to the social or
programmatic needs of the reduced custody unit; and/or
5. Any reason which, in the opinion of the Superinten-
dent and Institutional Classification Committee, relates to
the best interests of the inmate or the safe, orderly
operation of the correctional facility or the safety of the
community or public at large.
(f) The inmate shall receive a written notice of the
Institutional Classification Committee's reason(s) for in-
creasing the inmate's custody status within five working
days.
Supp. 11-1-99 9-6.2 Next Page is 9-7
--./
CLASSIFICATION PROCESS
Amended by R.1988 d.30, effective January 19, 1988.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1782(b), 20 N.J.R. 194(b).
Added text to (f)6 "or the safety of the public at large or communi-
ty."
Amended by R.1988 d.106, effective March 7, 1988.

be considered for gang minimum custody status and full
minimum custody status when five years have elapsed
since the date of apprehension of the escape or the date
of attempted escape and he or she is otherwise eligible
according to the criteria set forth in this subchapter.
2. If an inmate is presently serving a sentence for
escape or attempted escape, or has been found guilty of
the prohibited act of escape or attempted escape from a
minimum security facility, detail or unit, within or outside
New Jersey, he or she shall be eligible to be considered
for gang minimum custody status and full minimum custo-
dy status when two years have elapsed from the date of
apprehension of the escape or two years from the date of
the attempted escape and the inmate is otherwise eligible
according to the criteria set forth in this subchapter.
Amended by R.1987 d.156, effective April 6, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 178(c), 19 N.J.R. 534(c).
Added (d); old (d) through G) renumbered (e) through (k).
9-9
Amended by R.1990 d.195, effective April 2, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3050(a), 22 N.J.R. 1143(a).
l0A:9-4.7
Added new (f) and (g), recodified and deleted references to "in-and-
out custody status".
Administrative correction to (f).
See: 22 N.J.R. 1378(a).
Administrative correction to (k)3: changed G) below to (l) below.
See: 22 N.J.R. 2969(a).
Amended by R.1992 d.79, effective February 18, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3721(a), 24 N.J.R. 612(a).
Revised ( e ), (f), (i); added (k)4; revised (l )3.
Amended by R.1994 d.197, effective April 18, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 728(a), 26 N.J.R. 1658(b).
Amended by R.1997 d.122, effective March 17, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 80(b), 29 N.J.R. 880(a).
Substantially amended section.